The Group will apply this IC 15 from the financial year 2011 onwards and will change the Group's revenue

recognition policy on property development from percentage of completion method to completion method. Under

the new IC 15, revenue and cost of sales of development properties are recognised from sales of completed

properties. Accordingly, all related cost incurred in connection with the development of properties are deferred

and accumulated as current assets. Likewise, all related progress billings received have been deferred and taken

up as current liabilities.

Had the IC 15 been applied by the Group, the results for 9 months period ended 31 March 2010 and financial

year 2009 would have been restated as below: -

IC Interpretation 15 ("IC 15")Agreement for the Construction of Real Estate will be effective for annual period

beginning on or after 01 July 2010.

Page 13 of 17ORIENTAL INTEREST BERHAD
[Company No. 272144-M]

Notes to the quarterly report - 31 March 2010

A.13 Change in Accounting Policies [continued]

b. The effect on the consolidated balance sheet :

As previously Effects As

reported of IC 15 restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 31 March 2010

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 4,178 3,266 7,444

Current assets

Property development cost 117,186 40,438 157,624

Trade receivables 36,740 (7,372) 29,368

Current liabilities

Others payables 4,320 46,131 50,451

As at 30 June 2009

Non-current assets

Investment in associate 17,767 (1,757) 16,010

Deferred tax assets 3,954 4,604 8,558

Current assets

Property development cost 89,897 49,347 139,244

Trade receivables 43,113 (22,478) 20,635

Current liabilities

Others payables 6,009 45,290 51,299

Page 14 of 17ORIENTAL INTEREST BERHAD
[Company No. 272144-M]

Notes to the quarterly report - 31 March 2010

B. Additional Information required by the Bursa Malaysia Securities Listing
Requirements in relation to the issuance of the Interim Financial Statements
[The figures have not been audited.]

B.1. Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

B.2. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results as compared with the Preceding Quarter

B.3. Prospects for the Current Financial Year

Recent rise in interest rate and re-introduction of Real Property Gain Tax under last Budget seems to have